

## NYS PERB Contract Collection – Metadata Header

This contract is provided by the Martin P. Catherwood Library, ILR School, Cornell University. The information provided is for noncommercial educational use only.

Some variations from the original paper document may have occurred during the digitization process, and some appendices or tables may be absent. Subsequent changes, revisions, and corrections may apply to this document.

For more information about the PERB Contract Collection, see http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/perbcontracts/

Or contact us:

Catherwood Library, Ives Hall, Cornell University, Ithaca, NY 14853 607-254-5370 ilrref@cornell.edu

# **Contract Database Metadata Elements**

Title: Lyndonville Central School District and Lyndonville Employees Association (2011)

**Employer Name: Lyndonville Central School District** 

Union: Lyndonville Employees Association

Local:

Effective Date: 07/01/2011

Expiration Date: **06/30/2013** 

PERB ID Number: 10348

Unit Size: 31

Number of Pages: 30

For additional research information and assistance, please visit the Research page of the Catherwood website - http://www.ilr.cornell.edu/library/research/

For additional information on the ILR School - http://www.ilr.cornell.edu/

# **COLLECTIVE NEGOTIATIONS AGREEMENT**

Between

**BOARD OF EDUCATION** 

of the

LYNDONVILLE CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

and the

LYNDONVILLE EMPLOYEES ASSOCIATION

July 1, 2011 – June 30, 2013



# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARTICLE 1 - REC	OGNITION1
SECTION 1.1	RECOGNITION
ARTICLE 2 - CON	ICERNING THIS AGREEMENT
SECTION 2.1	DEFINITIONS1
SECTION 2.2	LEGAL EFFECT
SECTION 2.3	NEGOTIATION OF A SUCCESSOR AGREEMENT3
SECTION 2.4	COPIES OF AGREEMENT
SECTION 2.5	MANAGEMENT RIGHTS4
ARTICLE 3 - ASS	OCIATION RIGHTS4
SECTION 3.1	DUES DEDUCTION/AGENCY FEE4
SECTION 3.2	UNION MEETINGS4
SECTION 3.3	BULLETIN BOARD5
ARTICLE 4 - GRI	EVANCE PROCEDURE5
SECTION 4.1	DEFINITIONS5
SECTION 4.2	BASIC STANDARDS AND PRINCIPLES5
SECTION 4.3	GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE6
<b>SECTION 4.4</b>	ARBITRATION7
ARTICLE 5 - POS	ITIONS8
SECTION 5.1	POSTING OF POSITIONS8
ARTICLE 6 - SCH	IEDULES8
<b>SECTION 6.1</b>	WORK YEAR8
SECTION 6.2	WORK DAY9
<b>SECTION 6.3</b>	HOLIDAYS9
<b>SECTION 6.4</b>	EMERGENCY SCHOOL CLOSINGS10
ARTICLE 7 - LEA	VES10
SECTION 7.1	SICK LEAVE10
<b>SECTION 7.2</b>	PERSONAL LEAVE11
<b>SECTION 7.3</b>	PART-TIME EMPLOYEE BEREAVEMENT/EMERGENCY
	LEAVE12
<b>SECTION 7.4</b>	VACATION12
SECTION 7.5	CHILD-REARING LEAVE13
<b>SECTION 7.6</b>	BEREAVEMENT LEAVE13
SECTION 7.7	LEAVE FOR BREAST AND PROSTATE CANCER
	SCREENINGS
SECTION 7.8	ASSOCIATION LEAVE13
SECTION 7.9	JURY DUTY LEAVE14
	OTHER LEAVES14
	ALUATIONS14
	EVALUATIONS14
	ALTH BENEFITS COVERAGE16
SECTION 9.1	HEALTH RENEFITS COVERAGE

SECTION 9.2	FLEXIBLE BENEFIT PLAN (125 PLAN)	17
SECTION 9.3	HEALTH BENEFITS COVERAGE FOR RETIREES	17
SECTION 9.4	DISABILITY INSURANCE	
	MPENSATION	
SECTION 10.1	SALARIES	17
SECTION 10.2	PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT	18
	TAX SHELTERED ANNUITIES	
	HOOL BUS DRIVERS	
SECTION 11.1	MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS	19
	WORK YEAR AND DAY	
SECTION 11.3	LEAVES OF ABSENCE	19
SECTION 11.4	HEALTH BENEFITS COVERAGE	19
	REGULAR RUNS	
	EXTRA RUNS	
	AWAY TRIPS	
ARTICLE 12 - DU	RATION	21
SECTION 12.1	DURATION	21

#### PREAMBLE

This Agreement is by and between the Superintendent of Schools of the Lyndonville Central School District and the Lyndonville Employees Association.

#### **ARTICLE 1 - RECOGNITION**

# SECTION 1.1 RECOGNITION

1.1.1 The Board of Education of the Lyndonville Central School District has recognized the Lyndonville Employees Association as the exclusive representative for the purposes of negotiating collectively in the determination of, and administration of grievance arising under, the terms and conditions of employment of the employees in the following bargaining unit:

Included: Keyboard Specialists, Secretary I – Secretary for Special Education and Title I, Senior Account Clerk – Payroll, Senior Account Clerk – AP, Teacher Aides, Cafeteria Monitors, Bus Monitors, Nurses, Teaching Assistants and School Bus Drivers.

Excluded: Secretary to the Superintendent, Secretary II – Human Resources Administrative Assistant, all managerial employees, all confidential employees, all supervisory employees, all substitute employees and all other employees not listed as "Included" above.

- 1.1.2 The recognition of the Association by the Board of Education shall extend for the maximum period permitted by law.
- 1.1.3 The Lyndonville Employees Association hereby affirms that it does not assert the right to strike against the District, to assist or participate in any such strike, or to impose an obligation on its members to conduct, assist or participate in any such strike.

#### ARTICLE 2 - CONCERNING THIS AGREEMENT

#### SECTION 2.1 DEFINITIONS

- 2.1.1 "District" means the Lyndonville Central School District.
- 2.1.2 "Board" means the Board of Education of the District and applies only when it is intended that the Board itself shall act or refrain from action.
- 2.1.3 "Superintendent of Schools" means the person appointed to serve on a regular, interim or acting basis as the Superintendent of Schools.
  - 2.1.4 "Association" means the Lyndonville Employees Association.
  - 2.1.5 "Party" means the District or the Association.

- 2.1.6 "Parties" means the District and the Association.
- 2.1.7 "Agreement" means this Agreement, all appendices which are part of this Agreement, and all amendments to this Agreement.
- 2.1.8 "Employee" or "unit member" means a member of the bargaining unit as stipulated in Section 1.1.1, except that it does not include school bus drivers in any paragraph which begins with an asterisk and therefore has a driver-specific provision in Article 11.
- 2.1.9 "Working day" shall mean any day that the District Business Office is open.
- 2.1.10 A "full-time" employee is one whose regularly scheduled work day is defined in paragraphs 6.2.1, 6.2.2 or 6.2.3.
- 2.1.11 A "part-time" employee is one whose regularly scheduled work day is not one defined by the provisions listed in paragraph 2.1.10.
- 2.1.12 A "District Office clerical employee" is a clerical employee whose primary job duties are not specific to a single building or set of grades; generally, the person's primary duties are part of the District's central office or business office functions.
- 2.1.13 "Year," "school year" and "fiscal year" mean the period beginning July 1 and ending on the following June 30.

# SECTION 2.2 LEGAL EFFECT

- 2.2.1 This Agreement constitutes the entire and complete record of the binding commitments between the District and the Association. This Agreement may be altered, changed, added to, deleted from or modified only through the voluntary mutual consent of the parties in a written amendment to this Agreement signed on or after the execution date of this agreement. No other document shall constitute a binding commitment between the parties unless it is in writing and has been signed by duly authorized representatives of the District and the Association on or after the execution date of this Agreement.
- 2.2.2 The District and the Association each waive the right to insist on negotiation of any matter, whether contained in this Agreement or not, during the term of this Agreement, but this shall not be construed to prohibit a valid demand by the Association for impact negotiations or negotiations with respect to the successor to this Agreement.
- 2.2.3 If any provision of this Agreement or any application of the Agreement to any employee or group of employees shall be found contrary to law, then such provision or application shall not be deemed valid and subsisting

except to the extent permitted by law, but all other provisions or applications shall continue in full force and effect.

- 2.2.4 This Agreement shall supersede any rules, regulations or practices of the District which shall be contrary to or inconsistent with its terms.
- 2.2.5 Neither party is obliged to continue any practice or policy except to the extent, if any, set forth expressly in a particular provision of this Agreement.
- 2.2.6 NOTICE: IT IS AGREED BY AND BETWEEN THE PARTIES THAT ANY PROVISION OF THIS AGREEMENT REQUIRING LEGISLATIVE ACTION TO PERMIT ITS IMPLEMENTATION BY AMENDMENT OF LAW OR BY PROVIDING THE ADDITIONAL FUNDS THEREFOR, SHALL NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL THE APPROPRIATE LEGISLATIVE BODY HAS GIVEN APPROVAL.
- 2.2.7 In this Agreement, a term used in one gender also includes the other gender.

# SECTION 2.3 NEGOTIATION OF A SUCCESSOR AGREEMENT

- 2.3.1 If either party desires to negotiate a successor to this Agreement, it shall give written notice thereof to the other party no later than February 1 of the final year of the term of this Agreement.
- 2.3.2 The party giving notice pursuant to paragraph 2.3.1 of this Agreement shall transmit its written proposals to the other party not later than the 30th calendar day after delivering said notice. Not later than the 30th calendar day after receipt of those proposals, the other party shall transmit to the notifying party its written proposals for the successor to this Agreement.
- 2.3.3 The parties may by mutual consent extend any time limits set forth in this Section 2.3, provided that any such extension must be evidenced by a written memorandum signed by both parties. Consent to an extension must not be withheld unreasonably by either party.
- 2.3.4 A successor agreement shall not become effective until it has been ratified by a majority of the members of the Association and a majority of the members of the Board of Education.

# SECTION 2.4 COPIES OF AGREEMENT

2.4.1 Copies of this Agreement shall be printed at the mutual expense of the parties. The Association shall be given a sufficient number of copies to distribute to all members of the bargaining unit. The Association shall also be given an additional ten (10) copies. When a new employee is hired, he/she shall be given a copy of this Agreement by the administration.

# SECTION 2.5 MANAGEMENT RIGHTS

2.5.1 Except as expressly limited by the terms of this Agreement, the District reserves and retains exclusively, in its sole discretion, the right to manage the District, its operations and its employees, including, but not limited to, the following rights: to establish, continue, change or abolish its programs, operations, policies, practices, rules, regulations, and procedures; to determine the number, location, hours and types of its operations; to determine the methods. processes, equipment and material to be used in the District's operations; to determine the necessity for filling a vacancy; to determine the number, qualification and duties of employees; to assign positions, duties and work to employees; to establish and change work schedules and assignments; to establish and enforce work rules; to establish and maintain a job evaluation program and to judge the efficiency and competency of the employee's work; to transfer, demote and promote employees; to layoff and recall employees; to discipline or discharge employees in accordance with legally required procedures; to alter, modify, terminate or add terms and conditions of employment not expressly addressed in this Agreement; and to take such other measures as may be determined by the District to be desirable for the successful operation of its programs and operations.

#### **ARTICLE 3 - ASSOCIATION RIGHTS**

# SECTION 3.1 DUES DEDUCTION/AGENCY FEE

- 3.1.1 Upon the written authorization of an employee, on a form provided by the Association, the District will deduct from the salary of each member such amount for membership dues as the member may specify and will transmit said sum to the Association on a monthly basis. All dues shall be deducted in equal installments beginning with the second pay period in September.
- 3.1.2 Any employee who is not a member of the Association shall be pay an agency fee in accordance with the terms of the Taylor Law (Civil Service Law § 208). Monies for such agency fee shall be deducted from the employee's salary and transmitted to the Association in the same manner as dues deductions for Association members.
- 3.1.3 The Association will hold the District harmless from any and all claims resulting from the administration of the dues deduction/agency fee provisions of this Agreement.

# SECTION 3.2 UNION MEETINGS

3.2.1 Upon request received at least one week in advance, the District will permit the Association to hold meetings on school property after 5:00 p.m. in such location as the District determines.

## SECTION 3.3 BULLETIN BOARD

3.3.1 The District will permit the Association to maintain one bulletin board for purposes of posting notices of interest to its membership. The bulletin board shall be obtained at the Association's expense and the District shall mount it in a mutually agreed upon location accessible to all Association members.

#### ARTICLE 4 - GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

# SECTION 4.1 DEFINITIONS

The following definitions shall apply to this grievance procedure:

- 4.1.1 "Grievance" shall mean a claimed violation of a specific provision of this Agreement; provided, however, that a grievance shall not include any matter which is reserved to the discretion or judgment of the District, the Board of Education or the Superintendent of Schools.
  - 4.1.2 "Grievant" shall mean an employee who has filed a grievance.
- 4.1.3 "Immediate Supervisor" means the administrator to whom an employee is directly responsible. If the subject of the grievance is such that it crosses buildings or is system wide, the immediate supervisor is the Superintendent of Schools or his designee.
  - 4.1.4 "Days" shall mean days that the District Business Office is open.

## SECTION 4.2 BASIC STANDARDS AND PRINCIPLES

- 4.2.1 A grievance shall be deemed waived unless it is submitted within ten (10) days after the aggrieved party knew or should have known of the events or conditions on which it is based.
- 4.2.2 If a decision at one stage is not appealed to the next stage of the procedure within the time limit specified, the grievance will be deemed to be discontinued and further processing under this Agreement shall be barred.
- 4.2.3 Failure at any stage of the grievance procedure to communicate a decision to the grievant within the specified time limit shall permit the lodging of an appeal at the next stage of the procedure within the time which would have been allotted had the decision been communicated by the final day.
- 4.2.4 A group of employees having a common grievance may present such grievance as a group in accordance with this procedure, provided that only one of its members is given authority by the group to act in its behalf.

- 4.2.5 The time limits specified in this Article 4 shall be strictly adhered to by all concerned. However, any such time limit may be extended by mutual consent of the District and the Association evidenced in writing signed by authorized representatives of both parties. Neither party shall unreasonably withhold its consent to a request for such an extension.
- 4.2.6 All grievances shall include the name and position of the grievant, the particular provision(s) of this Agreement claimed to have been violated, the alleged event constituting the violation, the identity of the party responsible for causing said event and a general statement of the nature of the grievance and the redress sought by the aggrieved party. If the grievance does not contain all of the above information, it will not be considered a valid grievance and need not be processed through the procedures of this Article.
- 4.2.7 If a written grievance is submitted under the procedures of this Article, such submission shall constitute an election of forum by the grievant and by the Association and shall constitute a waiver and a bar to any and all rights the grievant or the Association has or may have to submit the subject matter of the grievance for resolution or review to any agency or tribunal (whether judicial, executive, administrative or legislative) not provided for in this procedure unless said grievance is legally forestalled by the District. A grievance may not be submitted under this procedure if the subject matter of the grievance has been or is being simultaneously submitted by the grievant or the Association to any other agency or tribunal (whether judicial, executive, administrative or legislative) for resolution or review.

# SECTION 4.3 GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

- 4.3.1 <u>Level 1</u> The grievant shall submit his grievance in writing to his immediate supervisor. The immediate supervisor shall give a written response to the grievant within ten (10) days of the submission of the grievance. The grievance shall be considered discontinued unless written notice to the contrary is given by the grievant to the Superintendent of Schools within ten (10) days after the date of the immediate supervisor's response.
- 4.3.2 <u>Level II</u> If written notice has been given to the Superintendent of Schools within the time limit stated above, the Superintendent of Schools or his designee shall give a written response to the grievant within ten (10) days of the submission of the grievance. The grievance shall be considered discontinued unless the Association delivers to the Superintendent of Schools a written notice submitting the grievance to arbitration within ten (10) days after the date of the Superintendent of Schools' response.

# SECTION 4.4 ARBITRATION

- 4.4.1 If the Association delivers a written notice to the Superintendent of Schools within the time limit stated above, then within ten (10) days after such delivery of such written notice, the District and the Association will agree upon a mutually acceptable arbitrator. If the parties do not agree upon an arbitrator within the specified period, the Association shall, within ten (10) days of the last day for mutual agreement on an arbitrator, request the American Arbitration Association (AAA) to send to each party a list of fifteen (15) names of persons. If the request to the AAA is not made within the time limit stated above, the grievance shall be deemed to be discontinued and further processing under this Agreement shall be barred. Each party will cross out any names on its list which are unacceptable to it and indicate its preference in order for the remaining names, if any. Each party shall then mail its list showing its deletions and preferences to the AAA within one week after receipt. If the AAA determines that no mutually acceptable arbitrator has been selected from the first list, it shall send a second list to each party and the same procedure shall be repeated. If the AAA determines that no mutually acceptable arbitrator has been selected from the second list, the AAA will name an arbitrator at the time it notifies the parties of that fact, provided that the arbitrator so named shall not have appeared on either of the lists of arbitrators previously submitted to the parties.
- 4.4.2 The arbitrator will hear the matter and will issue his decision not later than thirty (30) days from the close of the hearing, or the submission of briefs if they are filed. The arbitrator's decision will be in writing and will set forth his findings of fact, reasoning and conclusion(s) on the issue(s).
- 4.4.3 The arbitrator shall determine the grievance as presented on the basis of the evidence before him and the provisions of this Agreement. The arbitrator shall have no authority to add to, subtract from or modify the provisions of this Agreement, and further shall have no authority to review any matter which is reserved to the discretion or judgment of the District, the Board of Education or the Superintendent of Schools. The arbitrator shall have no power or authority to make any decision contrary to law or which is violative of the terms of this Agreement.
- 4.4.4 The decision of the arbitrator shall be final and binding upon all parties and the employees.
- 4.4.5 The costs for the services of the arbitrator, including expenses, if any, will be borne equally by the District and the Association.

#### **ARTICLE 5 - POSITIONS**

# SECTION 5.1 POSTING OF POSITIONS

5.1.1 When the District determines to fill a vacant position in the bargaining unit, it will post the position on the District web site and notify the employees by email at least five (5) working days before beginning interviews of candidates unless the parties agree otherwise. A position is vacant if it is not encumbered by a duly appointed provisional, probationary or permanent employee and the Board intends to make an appointment.

# **ARTICLE 6 - SCHEDULES**

# SECTION 6.1 WORK YEAR

- 6.1.1 The work year for full-time, 12-month clerical employees shall consist of 240 days during the period of July 1 to June 30, with the specific dates to be worked set by the District.
- 6.1.2 The work year for full-time 11-month clerical employees shall consist of 220 days during the period of July 1 to June 30, with the specific dates to be worked set by the District.
- 6.1.3 The work year for full-time 10.5-month clerical employees shall consist of 210 days during the period of July 1 to June 30, with the specific dates to be worked set by the District.
- 6.1.4 The work year for full-time 10-month clerical employees shall consist of 200 days during the period of July 1 to June 30, with the specific dates to be worked set by the District.
- 6.1.5 The work year for part-time clerical employees shall be set by the District.
- 6.1.6 The work year for full-time teaching assistants shall be the same as the teacher work year during the period of July 1 to June 30.
- 6.1.7 The work year for full-time teacher aides shall consist of the days of the student calendar during the period of July 1 to June 30, as identified in the school calendar published over the summer. In addition, teacher aides will work such professional development days as one or more of them may be assigned to work by the District or as may be requested by a teacher aide and approved by the aide's immediate supervisor; such professional development days are not part of the teacher aide's regular work year, and thus result in additional work hours for which the teacher aide will be paid.

- 6.1.8 The work year for a full-time nurse shall be the same as the teacher work year during the period of July 1 to June 30. Five (5) additional days may be scheduled by the District during the summer months to insure compliance with state and District regulations (immunization records, medical alert lists, emergency procedures, etc.).
- 6.1.9 \*The work year for all non-clerical part-time employees shall consist of the days that students attend school.

# SECTION 6.2 WORK DAY

- 6.2.1 The work day for full-time District Office clerical employees shall be 8 hours plus a ½ hour unpaid lunch for a total of 8½ hours. The specific starting and ending times for each employee shall be set by the District.
- 6.2.2 The work day for full-time clerical employees who work outside the District Office shall be 7½ hours plus a ½ hour unpaid lunch for a total of 8 hours. During Mid-Winter Recess, Winter Recess and Spring Recess, the work day shall be 6 hours plus a ½ hour unpaid lunch for a total of 6½ hours. The specific starting and ending times for each employee shall be set by the District.
- 6.2.3 The work day for full-time teaching assistants, teacher aides and the school nurse shall be 7½ hours plus a ½ hour unpaid lunch for a total of 8 hours. The specific starting and ending times for each employee shall be set by the District.
- 6.2.4 \*The work day for each part-time employee shall be set by the District.

#### SECTION 6.3 HOLIDAYS

6.3.1 The following list represents official school holidays. During these days, school will be closed and staff members will not be required to be in attendance.

Independence Day
Labor Day
Columbus Day
Veteran's Day
Thanksgiving Day
Day After Thanksgiving
Christmas Eve

Christmas Day
New Year's Day
Martin Luther King Day
President's Day
Good Friday
Memorial Day

# SECTION 6.4 EMERGENCY SCHOOL CLOSINGS

- 6.4.1 District Office employees are to report to work on days school is closed due to weather or another type of emergency, unless an employee is advised to the contrary in accordance with the following procedures. If a travel ban, road closing or other emergency situation prevents an employee from being able to travel to work, the employee will contact his immediate supervisor as soon as possible to discuss the situation. The employee and the supervisor will discuss the situation, and the supervisor will determine whether the employee shall report at the employee's regular starting time, shall report at a later time or shall not report. If the employee does not report to work he or she may use a personal day or vacation in order to be paid for the missed day, or may elect to take it as an unpaid day.
- 6.4.2 Employees who do not work in the District Office are not required to report to work unless the television/radio announcements specify that persons in the employee's job title are to report, or the employee receives individual notification that he is to report. If an employee is to report to work as per television/radio announcements or individual notification and he does not do so, he may use a personal day or vacation in order to be paid for the missed day, or may elect to take it as an unpaid day.

#### **ARTICLE 7 - LEAVES**

## SECTION 7.1 SICK LEAVE

- 7.1.1 Sick days shall be granted to full-time employees as follows:
- 12 Month Clerical Employees:

Employees will be granted twelve (12) sick days per year with a maximum accumulation of 240 days.

• 11 Month Clerical Employees:

Employees will be granted eleven (11) sick days per year with a maximum accumulation of 220 days.

• 10½ Month Clerical Employees:

Employees will be granted ten and a half (10 ½) sick days per year with a maximum accumulation of 210 days.

• 10 Month Clerical Employees:

Employees will be granted ten (10) sick days per year with a maximum accumulation of 200 days.

• Teaching Assistants, Teacher Aides and School Nurse:

Employees will be granted ten (10) sick days per year with a maximum accumulation of 186 days.

If an employee works less than a complete school year, the sick days shall be prorated.

# 7.1.2 Use of Days

- (a) An employee taking sick leave is to notify his/her immediate supervisor of his/her absence by telephone as soon as the employee knows of the need for the leave.
- (b) After an absence of five (5) consecutive work days, or if the District has reason to suspect abuse of sick leave, the District will require the employee to provide a physician's statement regarding the nature of the individual's illness and/or approving the employee's return to work.
- (c) If an employee leaves permanent employment during the school year and has taken more sick days than he/she has earned, the employee shall pay the District back for the days used but not earned.

# 7.1.3 Family Illness

Sick leave may be used for serious illness of members of the immediate family. Such use of sick leave shall:

- (a) Be limited to a maximum of ten (10) days per school year.
- (b) Be limited to the immediate family which is defined as spouse, children, employee's parent, and any person living in the household.

# SECTION 7.2 PERSONAL LEAVE

7.2.1 All full-time employees will be granted up to three (3) days of personal leave per year. Employee leave may be requested for personal business that cannot be conducted at times other than normal business hours, such as real estate closings, court appearances, bereavement of non-family members, and for unusual personal or family circumstances (such as a wedding or college graduation.) Personal leave shall not be used for vacation, recreation, or other similar purposes.

7.2.2 The request for use of a personal leave day must be made in writing using the proper form. A single day of personal leave may be requested without giving a reason unless it falls immediately before or after a holiday or school recess. All requests for consecutive days of personal leave must state a reason with the formal request. A request for leave must be made at least forty-eight (48) hours in advance (except in emergency situations) and shall be granted or denied by the immediate supervisor, subject to the approval of the School Business Manager.

# SECTION 7.3 PART-TIME EMPLOYEE BEREAVEMENT/EMERGENCY LEAVE

7.3.1 \*Each part-time employee who is not covered by sections 7.1, 7.2 and 7.3 shall be entitled to two (2) days each year of bereavement/emergency leave (each leave day being equal to the employee's regular work day). This leave may be used in the event of the death of spouse, child, parent (or another person acting in that capacity), brother, sister, mother-in-law, father-in-law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, grandparent or person living in the household, or in the event of an emergency which, for reasons beyond the control of the employee, prevents the employee from reporting to work or that dictates that employee miss work to deal with the emergency. An employee wishing to use bereavement/emergency leave shall, as soon as he knows of the need for the leave, notify his supervisor in person or by telephone of the reason for the leave and how much leave (one or two days) is needed. There shall be no accumulation of unused bereavement/emergency leave.

## SECTION 7.4 VACATION

7.4.1 Clerical employees who work a 12-month work year (both those who work in and those who work outside the District Office) will receive vacation with pay as follows:

1-5 years of employment	10 days
6-10 years of employment	12 days
11-19 years of employment	15 days
Beyond 19 years of employment	17 days

If an employee works less than a complete year, vacation days shall be prorated. If an employee leaves during the school year and has taken more vacation days than he/she has earned, the employee shall pay the District back for days used but not earned by means of payroll deduction.

7.4.2 Vacations will be scheduled to avoid interference with busy workload times and operation of the District; scheduling shall be at the discretion of the employee's immediate supervisor, subject to the approval of the School Business Manager. Employees are encouraged to use vacation days during

regularly scheduled student school vacations. Each school year at least five (5) days must be scheduled in a one-week span of consecutive days.

An employee is required to fill out a Vacation Leave Request Form to designate desired days of vacation, and that form must be submitted at least fourteen working days (14) in advance of the first requested day of vacation.

No more than five (5) days of unused vacation can be carried forward from one school year to the next.

## SECTION 7.5 CHILD-REARING LEAVE

- 7.5.1 A full-time employee may request a child rearing leave without pay and benefits (other than as specified in 7.5.3) for a newborn or newly adopted child for a specific time to be established at the discretion of the employee. This leave is limited to a maximum total time of two (2) years. When granted, this leave will be with no accumulation of service for the purpose of time-based benefits.
- 7.5.2 Employees must give notice of the date of their return to their position at least sixty (60) days prior to their return.
- 7.5.3 An employee on unpaid child rearing leave may retain health benefits coverage under the District's plan by assuming the full cost of the premium and remitting the same to the District (following any period of leave under the Family and Medical Leave Act).

#### SECTION 7.6 BEREAVEMENT LEAVE

7.6.1 Three (3) days of bereavement leave with full pay will be granted to full-time employees in the event of the death of any of the following persons: spouse, child, parent (or another person acting in that capacity), brother, sister, mother-in-law, father-in-law, brother-in-law, sister-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law, grandparent or person living in the household.

# SECTION 7.7 LEAVE FOR BREAST AND PROSTATE CANCER SCREENINGS

7.7.1 Employees shall be granted up to four (4) hours of paid leave on an annual basis to undertake a screening for breast cancer; employees shall be granted up to four (4) hours of paid leave on an annual basis to undertake a screening for prostate cancer (i.e., male employees are entitled to a total of eight (8) hours for both screenings.) This leave shall be excused leave and shall not be charged against any other leave to which the employee is entitled. Employees must provide a medical statement signed by their health care practitioner as proof that such screenings were rendered to the employee.

#### SECTION 7.8 ASSOCIATION LEAVE

7.8.1 The Lyndonville Employees' Association will be granted up to five (5) leave days per year to conduct Association business by attending professional meetings and state conferences. The leave will be granted with the prior approval of the Superintendent.

# SECTION 7.9 JURY DUTY LEAVE

7.9.1 Employees summoned for jury duty shall be allowed to serve without financial loss to the employee. The Board will pay the difference between the remuneration received for the jury service and the employee's regular daily pay.

#### SECTION 7.10 OTHER LEAVES

7.10.1 All other leaves, whether with or without pay, shall require the prior approval of the Superintendent, which may be granted or denied in the sole discretion of the Superintendent.

#### **ARTICLE 8 - EVALUATIONS**

## SECTION 8.1 EVALUATIONS

- 8.1.1 It is the intent of this article to provide evaluation for all employees in order to document the District's assessment of the employee's job performance and communicate that assessment to the employee, in order to enhance the efficient and effective operations of the District.
- 8.1.2 Each employee will meet with his immediate supervisor (or his designee) during the first two months of the school year to discuss the goals and expectations for his job. Each employee will be provided with a job description as a general outline for this discussion. Following the meeting the immediate supervisor (or his designee) shall send the employee a memorandum identifying the goals and expectations for the employee during that school year.
- 8.1.3 Each employee will be evaluated in writing by his/her immediate supervisor (or his designee) each school year. The evaluation shall include an assessment of the employee's success in achieving the goals and expectations for that school year. The evaluation shall be completed and delivered to the employee no later than June 10 for a 10-, 10.5- or 11-month employee or July 10 for a 12-month employee.
- 8.1.4 No sooner than three (3) school days and no later than ten (10) school days following delivery of the evaluation to the employee, the immediate supervisor (or his designee) shall meet with the employee to discuss the evaluation. If for any reason the meeting for a 10-, 10.5- or 11-month employee does not take place on or before June 15, the employee shall have the choice of meeting either later in that school year, over the summer or in the first two (2) weeks of the following school year.

- 8.1.5 Within two (2) weeks of the meeting, the employee may submit a written, dated and signed response to the evaluation. If a response is so submitted, it will be attached to the copy of the evaluation maintained in the employee's personnel file.
- 8.1.6 If an employee's evaluation and post-evaluation meeting have been are conducted by a designee of the employee's immediate supervisor, the employee shall be entitled, upon request, to meet with the immediate supervisor to discuss the evaluation.

## ARTICLE 9 - HEALTH BENEFITS COVERAGE

# SECTION 9.1 HEALTH BENEFITS COVERAGE

- 9.1.1 (a) The District shall make available to the employees health insurance coverage through the Orleans-Niagara School Health Plan Consortium. The coverage shall be the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Point of Service (POS) Plan 298 with a prescription co-pay of \$5. The Board reserves the right to change carriers and/or coverage benefits.
  - (b) \*Effective as of July 1, 2010, an employee holding a full-time position as a Keyboard Specialist, Secretary I, Senior Account Clerk or Nurse shall be eligible for a District contribution to the monthly premiums for the POS coverage specified in paragraph 9.1.1, as follows:
    - (i) for employees hired before May 1, 2011, the District will pay ninety-nine percent (99%) of the monthly premium and the employee will pay one percent (1%) of the monthly premium by payroll deduction.
    - (ii) for employees hired on or after May 1, 2011, the District will pay ninety-eight percent (98%) of the monthly premium and the employee will pay two percent (2%) of the monthly premium by payroll deduction.

All other employees may participate in the health benefits coverage by paying the full amount of the monthly premiums.

- 9.1.2 In addition to the coverage specified in 9.1.1(a), above, the District shall also make available to the employees health insurance coverage the Preferred Provider Organization (PPO) Plan offered through the Orleans-Niagara School Health Plan Consortium. An employee electing the PPO coverage shall pay the difference between the monthly premium for his coverage and the amount of the District's contribution as set forth in 9.1.1(b) (based on POS premiums) by means of payroll deduction.
- 9.1.3 A husband and wife employed by the District who are both eligible for a District contribution to their health benefits coverage and who have no dependents will have two single policies or one two-party policy, whichever has the lower total monthly premium and is allowed by the provider. Such a husband and wife with dependents will be eligible for one family policy, and neither shall be eligible for the payment provided in paragraph 9.1.4.
- 9.1.4 Employees whose spouses carry family benefits coverage at their place of employment (other than the District) shall not be covered by the District's health benefits coverage in any form. Such employees who are

otherwise eligible for a District contribution to their health benefits coverage may receive from the District, upon application to the Business Office, a payment of \$1,200 in lieu of health benefits coverage. Applications must be received by October 1st and will be in effect for the entire plan year; however, if for any reason it is not in effect for an entire plan year, the payment shall be pro-rated on the basis of \$100 for each month that the waiver is in effect).

# SECTION 9.2 FLEXIBLE BENEFIT PLAN (125 PLAN)

9.2.1 All employees may participate in the District's Flexible Benefits Plan, which allows employees to allocate a part of their compensation to an IRC Section 125 plan on a pre-tax basis. Those monies can then be used to pay for certain forms of benefits. Employees must contact the Business Office for more specific information and the procedures to be followed.

# SECTION 9.3 HEALTH BENEFITS COVERAGE FOR RETIREES

9.3.1 Employees entitled to a District contribution to their health insurance premiums who retire from the District with a minimum of ten (10) years of service, at the age of 55 or beyond and with eligibility to collect benefits immediately from the NYSERS or the NYSTRS, as applicable, will be granted one (1) year of District-paid single health benefits coverage for each thirty days of accumulated, unused sick leave. Any block of days less than thirty (30) will be prorated for health benefits coverage. For the purpose of this contract provision, there shall be no limitation on accumulation of sick leave.

The coverage provided to the retirees shall be the same as that provided to the active employees. Retirees entitled to this coverage who wish to have family rather than single coverage will be allowed to purchase family coverage by paying the difference in cost.

Once a retiree is eligible for Medicare coverage, the District's obligation under this provision shall be to provide only gap or complementary coverage.

## SECTION 9.4 DISABILITY INSURANCE

9.4.1 A Disability Plan for off-the-job injuries is made available. If an employee opts to participate, one hundred percent (100%) of the premium will be paid by the employee by a deduction from each paycheck during the school year.

#### **ARTICLE 10 - COMPENSATION**

#### SECTION 10.1 SALARIES

10.1.1 Effective July 1, 2010, the hourly rate of pay for each employee shall be increased by twenty cents (\$.20) per hour.

- 10.1.2 Effective July 1, 2011, the hourly rate of pay for each employee shall be increased by two point five percent (2.5%).
- 10.1.3 Effective July 1, 2012, the hourly rate of pay for each employee shall be increased by two point five percent (2.5%).
- 10.1.4 During the term of this Agreement, a newly hired employee shall start at an hourly wage rate no less than the following:

Keyboard Specialist	\$ 9.50	Nurse \$1	4.00
Senior Account Clerk	\$12.00	Teaching Assistant \$	8.50
Teacher Aide	\$ 8.00	School Bus Driver \$1	2.66
Secretary I	\$12.50	(Regular Runs - see also 11	.5.1)
Cafeteria or Bus Monitor	\$ 8.00	-	,

Such employee shall then receive increases in their hourly wage rate in accordance with either or both of 10.1.2 and 10.1.3, depending on the employee's date of hire.

10.1.5 Employees shall be paid their hourly rate for all time actually worked (with the exception of certain duties of School Bus Drivers, as set forth in Section 11.5). If an employee is paid a salary based on an estimated number of hours of work in each pay period, any additions or subtractions needed to compensate the employee for actual hours worked shall be made in the next paycheck after the need for the adjustment is known.

## SECTION 10.2 PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

- 10.2.1 Each year the District shall make available to the Association an amount of money no less than \$1,500 to be used for professional development activities of employees in the unit. A committee of employees designated by the Association President shall determine what the activities will be, subject to the approval of the Superintendent. Such activities may be provided for all employees or only some of the employees in the unit, as shall be determined by the committee and approved by the Superintendent. Such activities shall not be eligible for payment under paragraph 10.2.2.
- 10.2.2 Clerical employees, Teaching Assistants, Teacher Aides, and full and part-time School Nurses shall be paid an additional \$20 per year for each credit hour of college courses for which they have received prior approval from the School Business Manager for salary credit. In addition, such employees who successfully complete in-service programs designed to enhance their work skills will receive in-service credit for programs that receive prior approval from the School Business Manager for salary credit. Such courses must be taken outside of the regular school day, and all expenses for registration and travel must be paid by the employee. Fifteen (15) clock hours of in-service shall equal one credit hour.

# SECTION 10.3 TAX SHELTERED ANNUITIES

10.3.1 Employees may have the District deduct from their pay an amount for tax sheltered annuities. The employee must contact the Business Office and follow the procedures that have been established for the tax sheltered annuities.

# **ARTICLE 11 - SCHOOL BUS DRIVERS**

# SECTION 11.1 MEDICAL EXAMINATIONS

11.1.1 All new drivers must pass a medical examination prior to being hired as a school bus driver. In addition, the New York State Department of Education requires all School Bus Drivers to have an annual medical examination. Such examination must be within the thirty (30) days prior to the start of school. All School Bus Driver medical examinations must be performed by a physician designated by the District. If the State requirements for the bus drivers should change, the terms of this paragraph shall be changed accordingly.

## SECTION 11.2 WORK YEAR AND DAY

- 11.2.1 The work year for School Bus Drivers shall consist of the days that students actually attend school.
- 11.2.2 The work day for each School Bus Driver shall be scheduled by the District.

## SECTION 11.3 LEAVES OF ABSENCE

11.3.1 All School Bus Drivers are eligible for leaves of absence as provided in sections 7.1, 7.2, 7.3, 7.6, 7.7, 7.8 and 7.9. For the purposes of paragraph 7.1.1, they receive the same amount of sick days and accumulated sick days as Teaching Assistants, Teacher Aides and School Nurse. The days granted to School Bus Drivers under these provisions are equal to the number of hours in the driver's regular runs, exclusive of any extra trips.

## SECTION 11.4 HEALTH BENEFITS COVERAGE

- 11.4.1 All School Bus Drivers are eligible for the same health benefits program as the other employees in the unit, as defined in paragraphs 9.1.1(a), 9.1.2, 9.1.3 and 9.1.4.
- 11.4.2 (a) For drivers hired prior to July 1, 2003 the District will make contributions to the monthly premiums as follows:
  - (i) for drivers whose regular runs and extra runs (excluding late runs) total six (6) or more hours per day, the District will pay ninety-nine percent (99%) of

the monthly POS premium for single or family coverage;

- (ii) for drivers whose regular runs and extra runs (excluding late runs) total at least four (4) but less than six (6) hours per day, the District will pay ninety-nine percent (99%) of the monthly POS premium for single coverage.
- (b) For drivers hired on or after July 1, 2003 the District will make contributions to the monthly premiums as follows:
  - (i) for drivers whose regular runs and extra runs (excluding late runs) total six (6) or more hours per day, the District will pay forty-nine percent (49%) (forty-eight (48%) if hired after May 1, 2011) of the monthly POS premium for single or family coverage.
  - (ii) for drivers whose regular runs and extra runs (excluding late runs) total at least four (4) but less than six (6) hours per day, the District will pay forty-nine percent (49%) (forty-eight (48%) if hired after May 1, 2011) of the monthly POS premium for single coverage.
- (c) For any driver who must make a contribution to his health insurance premium, that contribution shall be made by payroll deduction.

#### SECTION 11.5 REGULAR RUNS

11.5.1 School Bus Drivers shall be paid their regular hourly rate for the time spent driving their regular runs. "Regular runs" are runs which transport students from their homes to a Lyndonville school, or the reverse, are driven each school day, include at least three (3) students in the vehicle and occur at the start or end of the student day. In addition, they shall be paid for 15 minutes each day for pre-run inspection and 15 minutes each day for post-run inspection/cleaning.

## SECTION 11.6 EXTRA RUNS

11.6.1 School Bus Drivers shall be paid \$12.00 per hour for the time spent driving extra runs. "Extra runs" are runs which transport students from their home or from a Lyndonville school to another school or educational facility (such as a BOCES, another school district, a private school or a special education placement), or the reverse, and late bus runs.

# SECTION 11.7 AWAY TRIPS

11.7.1 School Bus Drivers shall be paid \$10.75 per hour for the time spent driving away trips (the rate shall be \$11.75 for time spent driving away trips after 10:00 p.m.). "Away trips" are sports trips, field trips and other driving work which is not a regular run or an extra run. The Lead Bus Driver will set up a rotation for away trips, which will be subject to the approval of the School Business Manager. Each away trip shall have a guaranteed minimum of two (2) hours of paid working time

#### **ARTICLE 12 - DURATION**

# SECTION 12.1 DURATION

12.1.1 The terms of this Agreement shall be effective as of July 1, 2011, except for the July 1, 2010 effective date specifically set forth in paragraphs 9.1.2 and 10.1.1, and shall continue in effect through midnight on June 30, 2013.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the duly authorized representatives of the parties have set their hands to this document on the dates indicated below.

FOR THE DISTRICT	FOR THE ASSOCIATION
Barbara Deane-Williams Superintendent of Schools	XIMOLUM BOW Kimberly Bow President
Date: b   C   u	Date: 42011

The Lyndonville Central School District and the Lyndonville Employees Association agree that, notwithstanding the terms of paragraph 6.2.1, each of the following employees shall continue to work reduced hours during the period of July 1 through August 31, mid-winter recess, winter recess and spring recess, unless the employee elects in writing to discontinue the reduced hours. The reduced work day during those recesses shall be 6 hours plus a ½ hour unpaid lunch for a total of 6½ hours. If an employee elects to discontinue working the reduced hours, the employee may not return to the reduced schedule at a later time. The employees eligible for this reduced schedule are: Karen Breeze, Lori Lamay, Linda Johnson and Diane Thurber.

FOR THE DISTRICT	FOR THE ASSOCIATION
Barbara Deane-Williams Superintendent of Schools	Kimberly Bow President
Date:	Date: UDO II

The Lyndonville Central School District and the Lyndonville Employees Association agree that, through the end of the 2010-2011 school year, the District shall make every effort to provide each of the bus drivers listed below with a regular schedule of six hours of work per day, exclusive of any away trips, if the driver so desires. The employees eligible for this schedule are: Margaret Dix, Pam Montague, Kathy Payne, Susanne Sanderson and Rose Stephens.

FOR THE DISTRICT	FOR THE ASSOCIATION
CMn-	Kimberly Bow
Barbara Deane-Williams	Kimberly Bow
Superintendent of Schools	President (
Date: 6 16	Date:

The Lyndonville Central School District and the Lyndonville Employees Association agree that the Teacher Aides and Teaching Assistants who were hired prior to July 1, 2007 shall be eligible for an annual stipend of \$900. This stipend shall be paid in two installments one half in March and one half in June. The employees shall receive this stipend only so long as they continue to hold a position as a Teacher Aide or a Teaching Assistant. The employees eligible for this stipend are Mitzi Fredericks, Patricia Gawne, Margaret Jurinich, Sandy Kosiorek, Tatiana Mofardin, Carol Neal and Nicki Robison. No future employees in any position shall be eligible for this stipend.

FOR THE DISTRICT	FOR THE ASSOCIATION
Barbara Deane-Williams Superintendent of Schools	Kimberly Bow President
Date:	Date: 42011

Notwithstanding the terms of paragraph 11.6.1, the following drivers shall be paid their regular hourly rate for the hours they actually work driving the bus runs identified below:

Name	Run
Susanne Sanderson	Medina BOCES Run (2 runs)
George Ander	Medina BOCES Run (2 runs)
Julio Tice	Special Education Run to Medina and Church School Run
Tom Valovic	Hillside Children's Center Run to Webster

Any previous practice of paying any driver on a different basis than the driver's regular hourly rate for the actual time worked is discontinued. If any of these drivers drive a different run covered by paragraph 11.6.1, if another driver is assigned to any such run or if a new driver is hired and assigned to any such run, the driver shall be paid in accordance with paragraph 11.6.1.

FOR THE DISTRICT	FOR THE ASSOCIATION
Conno	Kimbally Coa
Barbara Deane-Williams	Kimberly Bow
Superintendent of Schools	President \( \cup \)
Date:	Date: UDOU

The Lyndonville Central School District and the Lyndonville Employees Association agree that, notwithstanding the terms of paragraph 6.2.1, Linda Johnson shall be entitled to continue to work a daily schedule of 7½ hours plus a ½ hour unpaid lunch for a total of 8 hours. If Ms. Johnson elects to discontinue working this reduced daily schedule, she shall work the schedule set out in paragraph 6.2.1 and may not return to the reduced schedule at a later time.

FOR THE ASSOCIATION
Kimborly Bon
Kimberly Bow
President //
Date: (120)

6/10/2011 3:02 PM

040492/00001 Business 8359813v1